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his presentatio n does not  constitut e or form 
par t  of and  shoul d not  be construe d as an 
advertisemen t  of securities, an offe r or 
invitatio n to sel l or  issue or th e solicit atio n of 
an off er to buy  or acquir e or subscrib e for 
securitie s of X5 Reta il Grou p N.V. or any of it s 
subsidi aries or any depositar y receipt s 
representin g such  securitie s in any 
jurisdictio n or an invitation or inducemen t  to 
engag e in investment  activi ty in relatio n 
theret o. In particula r, thi s presentatio n does 
not  constitut e an advertisemen t  or an off er 
of securitie s in the  Russia n Federation.  

No par t  of thi s presentation , nor th e fac t  of it s 
distribution , shoul d for m th e basi s of, or  be 
relie d on in connectio n with , any cont ract  or 
commitmen t  or investmen t  decision 
whatsoe ver. 

No representation , warrant y or undertaking, 
expres s or implied , is given by or on behal f of 
X5 Retai l Grou p N.V. or any of its directors , 
offi cers , empl oyees, shareholders,  affi liates , 
advisers , representati ves or a ny othe r perso n 
as to, and no reli ance shoul d be place d on, th e 
fairness , accuracy, completenes s or 
correctnes s of the informa tio n or th e opinion s 
containe d herein  or any othe r materia l 
discusse d at  the presentation .  Neithe r X5 
Retai l Grou p N.V. nor any of it s directors , 
offi cers , empl oyees, shareholders , affi liates , 
advisors, represent ati ves or any othe r perso n 
shall have any liabili ty whatsoe ver (i n 
negligence o r otherwise )  for any loss 
howsoe ver arising fro m any use of thi s 
presentatio n or any othe r materia l discusse d at  
th e presentation  or thei r content s or otherwis e 
arisin g in connectio n wit h th e presentation.  
 

This presentation includes statements that are, 
or may be deemed to be, ñforward- looking 
statementsò, with respect to the financial 
condition, results, operations  
and businesses of X5 Retail Group N.V. These 
forward -looking statements can be identified by 
the fact that they do not only relate to historical 
or current  
events.  Forward -looking statements often use 
words such asò anticipateò, ñtargetò, ñexpectò, 
ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñexpectedò, ñplanò, ñgoalò 
believeò, or other words of similar meaning. 
By their nature, forward -looking statements 
involve risk and uncertainty because they relate 
to future events and circumstances, a number 
of which are beyond X5 Retail Group N.Vôs 
control.  As a result, X5 Retail Group N.Vôs 
actual future results may  
differ materially from the plans, goals and 
expectations set out in these forward - looking 
statements. X5 Retail Group N.V. assumes no 
responsibility to update any of the forward 
looking statements contained in this 
presentation.  
For Russi an law purposes , th e securities 
mentione d in thi s presenta tio n (the  
"Securities" )  represen t  foreig n securities . It is 
not  permitte d to plac e or publicl y circulate th e 
Securitie s on th e territor y of th e Russian  
Federatio n at  present . No prospectu s for th e 
issue of th e Securitie s has been or is intende d 
to be registere d wit h th e Federal Servic e for 
Financia l Market s of th e Russian  Federation . The 
informa tio n provide d in this presentatio n is not  
intende d to advertis e or  facilit ate th e offe r of 
th e Securitie s in the  territor y of th e Russia n 
Federation . This  presentatio n does not  
represen t  an offer  
 

th e Securitie s on th e territor y of th e Russian  
Federatio n at  present . No prospectu s for  th e 
issue of th e Securitie s has been or is intende d 
to be registere d wit h th e Federal Servic e for 
Financia l Market s of th e Russian  Federation . 
The informa tio n provide d in this presentatio n 
is not  intende d to advertis e or  facilit ate th e 
offe r of th e Securitie s in the  territor y of th e 
Russia n Federation . This  presentatio n does 
not  represen t  an offer  
to acquir e th e Securitie s or an invitatio n to 
ma ke off ers to acquir e th e Securities.  
The informatio n and opinion s containe d in thi s 
documen t  are provide d as at  th e dat e of thi s 
presentatio n and are subjec t  to change  
withou t  notice . Som e of th e information  
is stil l in draft  form and neithe r X5 Reta il 
Grou p N.V. nor any othe r part y is under  any 
dut y to updat e or infor m recipient s of thi s 
presentatio n of any change s to such  
informa tio n or opinions .  In particula r, it 
shoul d be note d tha t  som e of th e financia l 
informa tio n relatin g to X5 Retai l Group  
N.V. and it s subsidiarie s containe d in this 
documen t  has not  been audite d and in 
som e cases is based on management 
informa tio n and estimates.  

Neithe r X5 Retai l Grou p N.V. nor any of its 
agents , empl oyees or advisor s inten d or  
have any dut y or obligatio n to supplement,  
amend , updat e or revis e any of the 
statement s containe d in thi s presentation.  
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I. HIGHLIGHTS  
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KEY ACHIVEMENTS IN Q1 2016  

Á The Company added 377  new 
stores in Q1 2016, vs. 156  
stores in Q1 2015  

Á 359  stores refurbished  

Á 76% of Pyaterochka stores 
operating under new concept  

Á 3 5% of Perekrestok stores 
operating under new concept  

Á X5 demonstrated strong LFL 
traffic growth of 2.0%  y-o-y 

Á LFL traffic was positive in each 
month of the quarter  

Á Revenue increased by 
26.8%  y-o-y  

Á X5 added 181.0 th.  sq. m . of 
selling space in Q1 2016 vs                 
109.5 th.  sq. m . in Q1 2015  

Á Gross margin is on a stable 
level of 24.3% despite difficult 
market environment  

Á Pyaterochka  added 167.0 th.  sq. m.  
of net selling space. Pyaterochka  was 
the main driver for the store base 
increase, accounting for ca. 92% of 
selling space added in Q1 2016  

Á Net debt / EBITDA at a 
comfortable level below 2.5  
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OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS  

Net retail sales  Traffic, mln  customers  Net selling space ( eop ), th.  sq. m  

LFL sales, y - o - y  LFL traffic, y - o - y  LFL basket, y - o - y  

548  
615  633  672  674  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

17.1%  
15.6%  

13.1%  

9.8%  
7.8%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

2.9%  

2.2%  

1.6%  

2.3%  
2.0%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

13.7%  13.0%  

11.3%  

7.4%  
5.8%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

2,682  
2,844  3,080  3,333  3,514  20.1%  

23.9%  

29.6%  29.6%  31.0%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

Selling space, ths. sq. m. Growth y-o-y, %

182  199  195  
228  231  

26.5%  

28.1%  28.3%  

26.3%  26.7%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

Net retail sales, Rub bn Growth y-o-y, %

Source: X5 data  
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ACCELERATING GROWTH  

[1] ī Total net sales from trailing four quarters divided by average selling space of trailing four quarters  

Source: X5 data  

Total LFL Sales Growth, y - o - y  Net Sales Growth, y - o - y  

Net Selling Space Growth, y - o - y  Sales Densities, th.  Rub/sq . m . [1]  

-3.9%  

-1.1%  
-0.7%  

0.0%  0.5%  

-0.4%  
-1.7%  

3.9%  

6.3%  
8.1%  

13.3%  

11.6%  

17.1%  
15.6%  

13.1%  

9.8%  
7.8%  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

2012  2013  2014  2015  2016  

4.4%  

10.0%  

10.4%  

8.6%  8.1%  
7.8%  

6.6%  

11.9%  
13.9%  

16.6%  

23.1%  

20.8%  

26.5%  
28.1%  

28.3%  

26.3%  
26.7%  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

2012  2013  2014  2015  2016  

275  274  

272  

267  
265  

262  
259  258  

260  
262  

267  
270  

276  
279  279  

277  276  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

2012  2013  2014  2015  2016  

12.6%  13.4%  13.6%  
14.0%  

12.4%  
12.5%  

11.5%  

12.9%  
12.3%  

12.1%  

14.2%  
15.7%  

20.1%  

23.9%  

29.6%  29.6%  
31.0%  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

2012  2013  2014  2015  2016  
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

Revenue  Gross profit & gross margin  SG&A  (excl. D&A&I)  

EBITDA & EBITDA margin  Net profit & net profit margin  Capital expenditures, Rub b n  

182.7  199.9  196.1  230.1  231.6  

26.7%  

28.5%  28.6%  

26.7%  26.8%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

Revenue, Rub bn Growth y-o-y, %

44.9  48.1  49.0  
56.4  

56.2  

24.6%  
24.1%  

25.0%  
24.5%  

24.3%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

Gross profit, Rub bn Gross profit margin, %

7.9  

16.8  

20.7  

25.6  

14.3  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

13.1  14.4  14.3  13.5  
16.5  

7.2%  7.2%  7.3%  

5.8%  

7.1%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

EBITDA, Rub bn EBITDA margin, %

4.1  
3.8  

4.1  

2.1  

5.1  

2.2%  
1.9%  

2.1%  

0.9%  

2.2%  

Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

Net profit, Rub bn Net profit margin, %

Source: X5 data  

33.4  35.2  36.1  

44.6  
41.3  

18.3%  17.6%  18.4%  19.4%  17.8%  

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%
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Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016

SG&A (excl. D&A&I), Rub bn
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II. MARKET OVERVIEW  
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CHALLENGING CONSUMER & MACRO ENVIRONMENT  

The Russian consumer market is feeling the pressure  

Changing consumer attitudes:  

Percentage of consumers, which cut spending 
on different categories for the past month  

Inflation and real wage growth  

Source: Synovate  Comcon , Rosstat  
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X5 IS RESPONDING TO THE CHALLENGE  

Drivers for Macro and consumer 
pressure  

Á Increase in prices for locally 

produced products  

Á Declining/negative real wage 
growth  

Á Decline of food expenditures as a 
percentage of the customers 
budget  

X5 response  

Assortment  

Á Ensure adequate 

representation/ share 

of value products in 

assortments  

Á Expand local 

assortment and 

further increase 

import substitution  

Price  strategy  

Á Price monitoring of 

competition and formatsô 

price  perception to 

maintain market 

positioning  

Á Further increase import 

substitution with goods 

less affected by FX 

fluctuations  

Á Selectively control the 

amount of shelf inflation 

for certain categories  to 

maintain price 

perception  

Á Selectively invest in the 

customer to  support traffic 

and price  perception  

Supplie r  relations/ 
cooperation  

Á Active promotions 

supported by 

suppliers  

Á Maximizing import 

substitution and local 

production, 

particularly in the 

entry price category  

Á Trade improved 

payment terms for 

lower prices  

Changes in consumer 
behavior  
Á Active search for attractive 

promotions  

Á Trading down within categories & 

formats  

Á Decreasing consumption/basket 

volume  

Á Splitting purchases between 

different formats and stores  

Á Price hunting increased  

Á Big purchases declined  
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RETAIL MARKET SNAPSHOT  

#  Company name  
%   in total market  

2014  
%   in total market  

2015  

Magnit  [ 1]  6. 2%  6.9%  

    Ȼ5 5.2 %  6.2%  

    Auchan  2.5%  2.5%  

    Dixy  1.9%  2.1%  

    Lenta  1. 5%  1.8%  

    Metro  1. 6%  1.5%  

    OóKey 1.2%  1.2%  

    SPS Holding  0. 4%  0.7%  

    Globus  0. 4%  0.5%  

    Monetka  0.5%  0.5%  

Total  2 1 .5 %  24.0%  

10 

6 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

8 

7 

9 

X5ôs market share increased from 5.2% in 2014 to 6.2% in 2015 

[1] ī Magnit  retail sales exclude Magnit  Cosmetic stores sales  

Source : InfoLine  

Top 10 Russian Food retailers  
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III. OPERATIONAL RESULTS  
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NET RETAIL SALES SUMMARY  

Net retai l sale s breakdown by formats,  RUB mln  

KEY 
DRIVERS  

Pyaterochka , which continues to meet customersô needs in a challenging macro 

environment, was the key driver for X5ôs growth thanks to:  

ÁAmbitious expansion programme  

Á Improved shopping experience at existing stores due to successful refurbishment 
programme  and better shelf availability  

171,369  

37,541  

19,017  2,674  

Net retail sales growth of 26.7% was driven by a 7.8% increase in like - for - like (LFL) sales and a 
18.9% sales growth contribution from a 31.0% rise in selling space  

Q1 2015 Q1 2016

230,601  
182,053  
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EXPANSION SUMMARY  

Net stores base  

ÁTotal store base increased to 
7,397 stores as of 31 March 
2016  

ÁContinue d investments into 
existing  stores  resulted  in 359  
refurbishments  in Q1 2016  

ÁPyaterochka was the main 
driver of the increase, 
accounting for about 92% of 
selling space added in Q1 2016  

371  

Other ï 214  

Central ï 128  

North West ï 29  
Other ï 4 

Central ï 3 

North West ï 1 

8  1  

2,682  
31  Mar 2015  

3,514  
31  Mar 2016  

Net selling space, th . sq. m . Net selling space added, th . sq. m . 

Central ï 1 

North -  West ï0 

730  

74  
33  

Net stores added by formats and by regions  

Other ï 0 Q1 2015 Q1 2016

5,639  

7,397  


